

No. 21-16540

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

ANTHONY CHERNETSKY,
Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

STATE OF NEVADA, et al.,
Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Nevada
No. 3:06-cv-00252-RCJ-WGC
Hon. Robert C. Jones

APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF

James A. Sonne (supervisor)
Zeba A. Huq (supervisor)
Siena Marcelle (certified law student)
Nathan Weiser (certified law student)
STANFORD LAW SCHOOL
RELIGIOUS LIBERTY CLINIC
559 Nathan Abbott Way
Stanford, CA 94305
Telephone: (650) 723-1422
Facsimile: (650) 723-4426
jsonne@law.stanford.edu

Samuel Weiss
Oren Nimni
RIGHTS BEHIND BARS
416 Florida Avenue, N.W.
Suite 26152
Washington, D.C. 20001
Telephone: (202) 455-4399
sam@rightsbehindbars.org

Attorneys for Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTRODUCTION.....	1
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT.....	3
STATEMENT OF ADDENDUM	4
ISSUES PRESENTED	4
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	5
A. Anthony Chernetsky is a Nevada inmate and devout Wiccan whose religion requires natural anointing oils	5
B. Chernetsky uses natural anointing oils to practice his faith in prison for years—until NDOC adopts AR 810.....	6
C. Chernetsky first challenges AR 810 in court in 2006, and a long and winding road of litigation ensues—including two prior appeals and a policy change	7
D. NDOC revises AR 810 to allow religious oils. This Court remands to confirm the revision includes natural oils.....	8
E. Despite its revision to AR 810 that now allows “non-flammable, non-toxic anointing oils,” NDOC refuses to include natural oils in that permitted category.....	9
F. The district court upholds NDOC’s ban on natural oils, rejecting as a matter of law in a single paragraph Chernetsky’s RLUIPA challenge	11
G. Chernetsky files this appeal. Meanwhile, this Court affirms in <i>Johnson v. Baker</i> that aspects of NDOC’s religious-oils policy violate RLUIPA.....	13
STANDARD OF REVIEW	14

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	15
ARGUMENT	18
I. THIS COURT SHOULD REVERSE BECAUSE A TOTAL BAN ON NATURAL OILS VIOLATES RLUIPA’S REQUIREMENT THAT SUBSTANTIAL BURDENS ON INMATE RELIGIOUS EXERCISE MUST MEET STRICT SCRUTINY	18
A. RLUIPA broadly protects inmate religious exercise in general, and the use of religious oils in particular	18
B. Chernetsky requires natural oils in the practice of his faith. NDOC’s ban on such oils therefore substantially burdens his religious exercise under RLUIPA	22
C. As in <i>Johnson</i> , NDOC’s generalized and speculative concerns cannot satisfy strict scrutiny	24
1. NDOC fails to connect its denial of Chernetsky’s natural oils to its claimed security risks	24
2. NDOC fails to connect its denial of Chernetsky’s natural oils to its supposed administrative burdens	29
D. NDOC’s ban on natural oils also fails because it is not the least restrictive means for prison safety or administrability	32
II. THIS COURT SHOULD REVERSE AND REMAND FOR ENTRY OF A JUDGMENT THAT GUARANTEES CHERNETSKY NATURAL ANOINTING OILS. IN THE ALTERNATIVE, IT SHOULD REMAND FOR TRIAL	35
CONCLUSION	37
ADDENDUM	1a
STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES	
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Balint v. Carson City</i> , 180 F.3d 1047 (9th Cir. 1999).....	14
<i>Beraha v. Nevada</i> , No. 3:17-cv-366, 2020 WL 3949223 (D. Nev. Apr. 27, 2020).....	28
<i>Blake v. Rubenstein</i> , No. 2:08-906, 2016 WL 5660355 (S.D.W.Va. Apr. 5, 2016)...	13, 24, 27
<i>Covey v. Hollydale Mobilehome Estates</i> , 116 F.3d 830 (9th Cir. 1997).....	14
<i>Curry v. Cal. Dep’t of Corrs.</i> , No. C-09-3408, 2012 WL 968079 (N.D. Cal. Mar. 21, 2012).....	12, 24
<i>Cutter v. Wilkinson</i> , 554 U.S. 709 (2005).....	19
<i>Davis v. Powell</i> , 901 F.Supp.2d 1196 (S.D. Cal. 2012)	26
<i>Greene v. Solano Cnty. Jail</i> , 513 F.3d 982 (9th Cir. 2008).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Greene v. Teslik</i> , No. 21-2154, 2023 WL 2320767 (7th Cir. Mar. 2, 2023)	29
<i>Holt v. Hobbs</i> , 574 U.S. 352 (2015).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Johnson v. Baker</i> , 23 F.4th 1209 (9th Cir. 2022)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Johnson v. Lopez</i> , No. 2:15-cv-884, 2020 WL 6043213 (D. Nev. Oct. 9, 2020)	13

McKeen-Chaplin v. Provident Sav. Bank,
862 F.3d 847 (9th Cir. 2017)..... 15

Nance v. Miser,
700 F. App’x 629 (9th Cir. 2017) 22, 33

Padfield v. AIG Life Ins. Co.,
290 F.3d 1121 (9th Cir. 2002)..... 15

Ramirez v. Collier,
142 S.Ct. 1264 (2022)..... 28, 35

Riggins v. Clarke,
403 F. App’x 292 (9th Cir. 2010) 12, 24

Scott v. Harris,
550 U.S. 372 (2007)..... 14

Shakur v. Schriro,
514 F.3d 878 (9th Cir. 2008)..... 15, 31, 37

Thomas v. Ponder,
611 F.3d 1144 (9th Cir. 2010)..... 15

Turner v. Safley,
482 U.S. 78 (1987).....*passim*

Warsoldier v. Woodford,
418 F.3d 989 (9th Cir. 2005)..... 20, 21, 27, 29

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1291 4

28 U.S.C. § 1331 3

42 U.S.C. § 2000cc *et seq.**passim*

Rules and Regulations

Cir. R. 28-2.7 4

NDOC AR 443..... 26, 34

NDOC AR 750..... 26, 31, 33

NDOC AR 810.....*passim*

NDOC AR 810.2.....*passim*

Other

146 Cong. Rec. 16698 (2000) 19
